COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BLUEGRASS)	CASE NO.
GAS SALES, INC. FOR A RATE ADJUSTMENT)	2021-00483
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076)	

ORDER

On January 18, 2022, Bluegrass Gas Sales, Inc. (Bluegrass) filed an application for an adjustment of its rates. The Commission entered an Order on January 25, 2022, setting a procedural schedule for data requests and responses. On February 25, 2022, Bluegrass filed a motion requesting an extension of time to respond to Commission Staff's First Request for Information (Staff's First Request), which was filed on February 10, 2022, with responses due February 25, 2022. As a basis for the requests, Bluegrass stated that it is in the process of gathering the data necessary to respond to Staff's First Request and requested an additional five business days to file its responses. The Commission granted Bluegrass's motion on April 5, 2022, and revised the procedural schedule so that responses were due April 8, 2022; however, Bluegrass did not file its responses to Staff's First Request. On April 27, 2022, Bluegrass requested an additional extension of time to file its responses. As a basis for the requests, Bluegrass stated that it has experienced additional problems gathering the necessary information, due to health issues, scheduling problems, and staffing issues, which have now been resolved. There are no intervenors in this proceeding.

The Commission finds that Bluegrass has shown good cause to grant an additional extension of time to respond to Staff's First Request. However, as a condition of the extension, Bluegrass must agree to refrain from placing the proposed rates into effect until a final Order is issued in this proceeding. The Commission further finds that the procedural schedule shall be amended. An amended procedural schedule is set forth in the Appendix to this Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Bluegrass's motion for an extension of time to file responses to Staff's First Request is granted.
- 2. On or before May 27, 2022, Bluegrass shall file notice with the Commission that informs the Commission whether it will agree to delay placing the proposed rates into effect until the Commission issues a final Order in this proceeding.
- 3. The procedural schedule set forth in the Commission's January 25, 2022 Order is canceled and replaced with the procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order.
- 4. All other provisions of the Commission's January 25, 2022 Order remain in full force and effect.

	CE COMMISSION
Chairman	
Vice Chairman	
Commissioner	

ENTERED

MAY 20 2022
rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00483 DATED MAY 20 2022

Bluegrass shall file responses to initial requests for information no later than	05/27/2022
All supplemental requests for information to Bluegrass shall be filed no later than	. 06/13/2022
Bluegrass shall file responses to supplemental requests for information no later than	. 06/27/2022
Last day for Bluegrass to request a Public Hearing or submit a request for the matter be decided based upon the written record	. 06/28/2022

*Daniel M Sullivan Bluegrass Gas Sales, Inc. 3620 Rockland Mills Road Center City, KY 42214

*Bluegrass Gas Sales, Inc. 3620 Rockland Mills Road Center City, KY 42214

*Julie Parsons Bluegrass Gas Sales, Inc. 3620 Rockland Mills Road Center City, KY 42214

*Mark O'Brien Bluegrass Gas Sales, Inc. 3620 Rockland Mills Road Center City, KY 42214